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Introduction

The Q610 Quantum is a ZigBee temperature controller for wireless control of iT600 series devices, such as the
KLO8RF wiring centre, mini TRV head, RX10RF boiler control module.

In order to control SQ610 over the Internet or via the SALUS Smart Home mobile app (ONLINE mode), it
must be installed together with the UGE600 Internet gateway (sold separately). From the application level, it
is possible to pair SQ610 with other system elements, e.g. Smart Plug SPE600, Smart Relay SR600 or window/
door sensor 05600/SW600.

SQ610 can be used locally without an Internet connection (OFFLINE mode), however, it's communication with
other devices must be done using the COT0RF coordinator (sold separately).

THERMOSTAT Q610 Quantum can work without Universal Gateway or CO10RF Coordinator as a standalone device.
Full manual in PDF format is available at www.salus-controls.eu site.

Product Compliance

This product complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives 2014/30/ EU,
2014/35/EU, 2014/53/EU and 2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at the
following internet address: www.saluslegal.com.

@ Safety Information

Use in accordance to national and EU regulations. Use the device as intended, keeping it in dry condition. Product for
indoor use only. Installation must be carried out by a qualified person in accordance to national and EU regulations.
Disconnect your equipment before cleaning it with a dry cloth.

& Warning:

Please always ensure the AC 230V mains power is switched off before installing or working on any components.

[ Package Content:

1) SQ610 Quantum Thermostat
2) Mounting screws
3) Manual instruction




Before you start:
Select correct thermostat location

Mounting: to mount thermostat you can use included
accessories (mounting screws). Remove plate from
the back to mount it to the wall. After that just put
thermostat on the plate.

@ Please note:

The ideal position to thermostat mounting is about 1,5m
under floor level far from heating or cooling sources.
Thermostat can't be exposed to sunlight or any extreme
conditions like for example draft.

Wiring diagram:

AC230v
L —————
N

oM N L N

LLe09

230V~ 50Hz

L — —

/Symbols explanation:

S - volt-free contact

T - temperature sensor

L, N - 230V AC pover supply
(OM, NO - Voltage free output

$1,52 Terminals:

- air or floor temperature sensor

- external volt-free contact to connect any ON/
\OFF switch or occupancy sensor (Hotel card)/




LCD Icon Description
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Menu/Settings description + Clock
AM/PM

Temperature unit

Heating indicator (icon is animating when
there is heating demand)

Cooling indicator (icon is animating when
there is cooling demand)

RF Connection indicator

Internet connection indicator

Occupancy sensor (hotel card)

Key lock function

Standby mode icon

Current Temperature / Setpoint Temperature
Holiday mode

Temporary override mode

Settings icon

External / Floor temp sensor indicator
Schedule program number

Schedule mode icon

Day indicator/ SET information

Current Humidity value



Buttons Description

Button Function
1) Menu button / Return button.
2) In the MAIN SCREEN: Press and hold for 3 sec to change the thermostat operating mode
— (Schedule mode / Permanent mode / Temporary override mode).
h— 3) In the SETTINGS SCREEN: Press and hold for 3 sec to go back without saving the changes.
4) In the PAIRING SCREEN (in SYSTEM TYPE Menu): Press and hold for 3 sec to see other
pairing options.
~o ,Down” Button (Decrease parameter value/moving on the menu in'DOWN' direction)
Ve N “Up” Button (Increase parameter value/moving on the menu in‘UP’ direction)
1)“0K / Tick” Button (Confirm parameter value / Go to the next menu / Save settings)
‘/ 2) Inthe MAIN SCREEN: Press and hold for 3 seconds to enter Standby mode
o 3) In the SETTINGS SCREEN: Press and hold for 3 sec to go back to the MAIN SCREEN & SAVE all the changes.
Y In the MAIN SCREEN - press and hold these buttons together for 3 seconds to LOCK / UNLOCK

the Thermostat keys).




COMPATIBILTY WITH OTHER SALUS CONTROLS DEVICES
Quantum Thermostat can work in ONLINE or OFFLINE mode. *
Atfirst step you need to decide in which mode your thermostat will work.

ONLINE MODE OFFLINE MODE
Universal Gateway is Universal Gateway is NOT
CONNECTED TO THE INTERNET CONNECTED TO THE INTERNET
You can configure and use all your YO_U can use your devices locally
devices in the Smart Home App without  the SmartHome  App.
Gateway works in this mode as
tandard ZigB dinator.
Download thg Smart Hon,]e OR standard ZigBee coordinator.
App on your 105 or Android | . CO10RF Coordinator - You can use
device for @mote access to your s @& App Store standard ZigBee network coordinator
SALUS equipment. Smart Home — toinstall and use your devices.
Compatibile devices:
Il
I
Freess]
SR600* SPE600* KLOSRF TRV RX10RF
Smart Relay Smart Plug Wiring Centre for 8-zone (Thermostatic receiver
underfloor heating (UFH). Radiator Valve) with
*0nly with Online Mode wireless communication.

P Please note:

$Q610 Quantum Thermostat can work without coordinators (ONLINE/
OFFLINE MODE) as a standalone device with the wires use.



First power up sequence
P Please note:

For easier installation, please make sure you have already added other devices to your ZigBee network, such as
Underfloor Heating Control Box (KLOSRF) or Radiator heads (TRV's) etc.
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To power on the Thermostat you ...display will showall icons... ...then thermostat will display
have to connect it to the 230V power the software version.
then...

YES - ONLINE, OFFLINE MODE.

You can configure your thermostat
with universal gateway or CO10RF
coordinator. That is, add it to the Salus
Smart Home system.

Thermostat work as a standalone device

N h | b for pump, boiler, receivers etc. That is, you
ow, choose your language by )

~" 01 , —~"buttons. Confirm c@an directly connect thermostat to selected

your language by v button. device without any network system. You
@nadditlater anytime.




Installation in ONLINE mode

After Language selection follow below steps to add your device to the Smart Home app and pair with other devices:

SALUS
=== SmartHome

Go to SALUS Smart Home app

? ? ?5{} T SMART
HOME FPP

Ji i

W

Once your thermostat is added to
the app you will see above screen
onthe LCD.




@ LAt s sonnect your equipment

—{

® O g
Ploase sefedt il -.
e 200
W) LIFH Wiring Cerit Cortrol
Name this equipment
SQ610 230V Thermostat
Smarl Radistor Com
Smiart Relay After that thermostat will show
ey main screen.
Device Congratulations!
-~ You succesfully configured SQ610
MoreQd Quantum Thermostat.

Portugués

Espanol

©



Installation in OFFLINE mode
Pairing with Wiring Centre / Control Box (Install the Wiring Centre / Control Box according to the

instructions included with product)

CONNECT W1 TH

THE

NETWORK

.
YEs

SYGTEN TYPE
UNDERFLOOR

Select system type: UNDERFLOOR, Using ~~ and _~ buttons select the Control ~ Use ~~ or _~< buttons to select

press v, button to confirm

Now you can pair your thermostat

with additional ﬁzonre]s. ﬁelect one

more zone or finish the pairin
\/ob pairing

process by v% button.

Box number (press PAIR button on the Control  the zone number and press Vs
Box to see its address number). Press v’ button  button to confirm.
to confirm

1200

Close the ZigBee network



Pairing with TRV radiator head (Install the TRV according to the instructions induded with

product)

PRESS TRV
RNTENN
S

Select system type: Now hold antenna button for 10
RADIATORS sec. on all TRV's which you want
to pair with your Termostat.

NMBER OF
PRIRED| TRy

On the LCD you will see the number of
paired TRV's. Once all TRV's are paired - press
V% button to finish the pairing process.

OsaLus

Gol)

You can pair up to 6 TRV's with
1 Thermostat. All TRV have
to within the same room with
Thermostat.

Close the ZigBee network



Wired device
P Please note:

Thermostat SQ610 Quantum can work without Universal Gateway or CO10RF Coordinator as a standalone device.

o Wiring diagram for volt-free connection (e.g. boiler control):

BOILER CONNECTION*

AC230V
L=

—




e Wiring diagram for control box connection:

@ Heating mat
@ Boiler

Boiler connection * - Boilers contacts
for ON/OFF thermostat (according to the

T ) boiler’s instructions)
”””””””” - J

KLOBNSB
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P Please note:

Self-acting SQ610 Quantum Thermostat without application support can be easily added to the
Smart Home app anytime. All settings made before adding to the application are automatically
copied to the Smart Home app.



$Q610 Full menu structure [ = |

Main menu

Schedule settings

User settings

Admin settings

Language

DISABLE
MO-FR+SA-SU
M

0-SU
SINGLE DAYS

TIME/DATE

HOLIDAY MODE

THERMOSTAT CALIBRATION
SHOW/HIDE DISPLAY HUMIDITY
SHOW/HIDE DISPLAY FLOOR
STANDBY TEMP SETPOINT
HEAT/COOL

RESET USER SETTINGS
TEMPERATURE SCALE
DISPLAY TEMPERATURE RESOLUTION *
HEAT CONTROL ALGORITHM >
COOL CONTROL ALGORITHM
S1/S2 INPUT >

MINIMUM SETPOINT
MAXIMUM SETPOINT

VALVE PROTECTION *
INTERNAL RELAY (NO / NC) *
MINIMUM TURN OFF TIME &
OPTIMISATION FEATURE ”
COMFORT WARM FLOOR &
PIN CODE

DEVICE INFORMATION *
CONNECT WITH GATEWAY
FACTORY RESET "
ENGLISH

DANISH
POLISH




Short description of some selected functions
(all functions are described in the full version of the Q610 manual):

1. DISPLAY TEMP RESOLUTION: This function determines the resolution of the displayed
temperature (0.5°Cor 0.1°C).

2. CONTROL ALGORITHM: This function defines how to control the room temperature. Available
options are: ITLC for Underfloor Heating / Radiators / Electrical Heating (that's advanced algorithm for
precise maintenance of room temperature), hysteresis +/-0.5°C or +/-0.25°C, THB Actuator (option
recommended for systems with THB auto balancing actuators).

3. 51/52 INPUT: A floor sensor, an external temperature sensor or an occupancy sensor can be
connected to the $1/52 input of SQ610RF. Additionally, by connecting a NO type of ON/OFF voltage-
free contact, you can use this input as a OneTouch rules trigger (programmed in the Salus Smart Home
app) or as a Heat/Cool changeover.

4. VALVE PROTECTION: This function activates all actuators once a week for 5 minutes (in summer,
this function helps to prevent the actuators stuck).

5. INTERNAL RELAY (COM/NO): Internal relay activation or deactivation with COM/NO outputs use. Default
is enable.

6. MIN TURN OFF TIME: Minimum switch-off time (thermostat will not send the signal for
heating/cooling more often than specified in this parameter).

7. OPTIMISATION FEATURE: Optimum Start and Optimum Stop functions are energy saving feature
that makes thermostat most cost effective (in combination with ITLC control algorithm).

8. COMFORT WARM FLOOR: This function helps to keep the floor warm, even if the room is warm
enough and there is no need to turn on the heating. User can select 3 levels of warm floor feature.
Please note it is not an economy feature, as your heating system may be ON even if there is no heating
demand from the room thermostat. It is COMFORT feature which keeps your floor warm all the time.
9. DEVICE INFORMATION: In this menu user can check: Software Version, RF range value, Paired
devices or also user can activate Identification mode.

*10. FACTORY RESET: Here you can RESET your device to factory settings. After successfull reset
device will be removed from ZigBee network and you will need to add / pair your device again.




Elcaywyn

To SQ610 Quantum &ivat évag eheykTiic Beppokpaciag ZigBee yia aghppato xeiplopd ouokeuwv aelpdg iT600,
Omwg 1o kévtpo kahwdiwang KLOBRF n pikpn ke@dhn TRV, n povada eNéyxou Aépnta RX10RF.

Tava puBpiCete To SQ610 péow Tou Aladiktiou R péow ¢ KVNTAC E@appoyic SALUS Smart Home (Nertoupyia
€mi ypappnic), mpémet va eykataotadei padi pe  Sadiktuaki moAn UGE600 (mweitar {exwptotd). Me v
epappoyn autn, eivai duvatd va ouvduaotei to SQ6T0RF pe dMa otolyeia ouotipato, m.y. Smart Plug SPE600,
Smart Relay SR600 1y aiOntnpa mapabupouv/méptag 0S600/SW600.

To SQ610 pmopei va xpnotpomoinBei Tomikd xwpic ovvdeon oo Aladiktuo (Aertoupyia ektd ouvdeonc), wotdco
1 EMKoVwvia pe AAeC ouokevEC mpémet va yivel ypnatponolaviag tov cuvtoviatr COTORF (mwheitat §exwpiotd).

0 OEPMOXTATHX SQ610 Quantum pmopei va Aettoupyrioet autovopa xwpic o Universal Gateway 1j Tov ouvtoviots
CO10RF.

H mAijpn popny PDF tou eyxetpidiov Siatifetan 6tn SievBuvon www.salus-controls.com

ZuppopPWon ToU IPOiovVTog

To mPoiév AUTO GUPHOPPWVETAL HE TIC BAOIKES AmaITHOEIC Kat AAEC OYeTIKEC Slatdgelg Twv odnytwv 2014/30/EE,
2014/35/EE, 2014/53/EE kat 2011/65/EE. To mipeg keipevo g Snhwang ouppopewong tng EE diatibetat oty
akohoudn diebBuvon oto Awadiktuo: www.saluslegal.com.

@ M\npoyopisc acpdleiag

Xpnotporoteite oUp@wva pe toug BVIKolg Kkavoviopolg kat kavoviopolg e EE. Xpnowomoteite T ouokeun
o0pewva pe Tiq 0dnyieg, dlatnpwvtag v o cuvBikeC {npavong. To mpoidv autd eival amokAeloTika yia xprion
0€ E0WTEPIKOUC XWPOUC. H eyKataoTacn mpémel va mpaypatomoleitat amo €va E181KEVIEVO ATOHO OUQWVA JIE TOUG
€BvikoU¢ Kat kavoviapoug Tng EE. Amocuvdéate Tov eomhiopd oag mptv va Tov kabapioete pe éva oteyvo mavi.

/A\ Npoooyii:

BeBaiwbeite ot n tpoodooia pedpatog AC 230V eivar amoouvdedepévn mpW EYKATAOTAOETE I EpYAOTEiTE O€

omoladrmote §aptipata.

[ Nepreyopevo cuokevaciag: )
1) Geppootatng Quantum SQ610
2) Bideg otepéwong

3) Evxewpiblo
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Npw Eekvosig:
Em\éSte v owoti Oéon yia tov
OeppootdTn

TomoB¢émon: Ma va tomoBetiioete Tov Beppootdtn
umopeite  va  xpnotyonoujoete  mephapBavopeva
efaptripara (Bidec otepéwonc). Apaipéote T mdka amd
oW yla va Ty TomoBeTioeTe 0Tov Toixo. Yotepa amhd
Bahe Tov Beppoatdn otn mMAdka.

@ Inpeivon:
H baviki Béon yia v tomoBétnon Tou Beppootdtn
elvar mepimov 1,5m am6 To ddmedo pakpld and mnyéc
Béppavong 1| Yogne. O Beppootdtng dev mpémel va
ekTiBeTar 010 NAaKO QWG ) 08 akpaieg ouvBRKeC oW yla
napadetypa to pevpa.

Aaypappa kaAwdinong:

AC230V

L ———
N

oM N0 L

230V~50Hz

s/ (T

’

L — —

/Ensf,l']ynon TWV GUPBOAWY: 7
S - emagn xwpic ton

T - aleBnipag Beppokpasiag

L, N - 230V evalaoadpevo pevpa

(OM, NO - E€0d0¢ Xwpic Tdon

$1, 52 Teppatika:

- 0 awoBntiipag Beppokpaciag Tov aépa f damédou
- e§WTEPIKN EmaQn Xwpic Téon yia abvdeon
omolovdrmote dlakomtn evepyomoinong/
avevepyomoinong N aigBntrpa minpotntac (kdpta
\Esvoéoxziou)

J




Meptypapn eixovidiov LCD
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Neptypagn Mevod/Pubpioewv + Pohdt 10. Etkovibio kataotaong avayoviig
T/pp 1. Tpéyovoa Beppokpasia
Movada Beppokpaciag 12. Aertoupyia dlakomwv
‘Evdeién Béppavong (o eixovidio Kiveitat otav 13. Aerroupyia mposwpiviig mapdkapyng
Ba yivel pia {non B¢ppavong) 14. Eikovidio puBpioewv
Evoei€n Yung (o ewkovidio Kwveita otav Ba 15 ‘Evée€n aiobntipa Beppokpaciag
yivet pa qmon Yoéng) e§wtepikrg / Samédov”
‘Evdeién ovvdeang padloouyvotrtwy 16. NoUpiepo mpoypappaTog Xpovompoypappatiopol
‘Evdeién ovvdean oto Aladiktuo 17. Eikovilo mpoypdppatog xpovompoypappatiopod
AeOntipac minpdtnag (kapta Eevodoyeiov) 18, Evedn npépac/mnpogopieg
Aertoupyia kKhetdapiag 19.  Tin tpéyouoag vypaciag



Neptypapn miiktpwv

Koupmi

Aertovpyia

1) Koupmi pevod / kovpni emotpogr¢

2) 2t KENTPIKH 0BONH: Matqote kat kpatiote matnpévo yia 3 Seutepolema yia va alhdete
Tov Tpdmo Aetroupyiag Tov Beppootdm (Aetoupyia xpovodiaypappatog / Moviun Aetoupyia /
Nettovpyia mpoowpvi¢ mapakapyng).

3) Yy 00ONH PYOMIZEQN: Matqote Kai kpatfote matnpévo yia 3 deutepolenta yia va
EMoTpéYeTe Ywpic va amobnkeUoete Tic alayéc.
Yy 000NH ZEY=HE. (otov katdhoyo TYNOZ ZYZTHMATOZ): Natqote kat kpatiote matnpévo yia
emhoyéc (evne.

Koupmi“Kdtw” (Meiwon Tipr¢ napapérpou/petakivnon otov pevod oy katediBuvan “KATQ")

Koupmi“Ndvw” (Meiwon Tipi¢ mapapétpou/etakivnon otov pevol oty katetBuvan “MANQ”)

1) Koupni“0K / Tik (Empepaiwon pr¢ mapapérpou / MetdBaon oo emdpevo pevol / AmoBrikeuon

pubpicewv)
‘/ 2) T KENTPIKH OBONH: Matrote ko Kpatote matnyiévo yia 3 deutepONema yia va pmeite oty
U] Kardoraon avayovi

3)Zmv 0OONH PYOMIZEQN: Matrote Kat Kpatmote matnpévo yia 3 SeutepoNemTa yia va EMOTpEYETE oV
KENTPIKH OBONH kat ytar AMOGHKEYZH OMwv twv akhaycv.

Y xn KENTPIKH 0OONH - matiote kat kpatiote mampéva autd ta koupmd pali yia 3
devtepoemra yia KAEIAQMA/ZEKAEIAQMA twv minktpwy Tou Beppoatarn).

P 0 ¥ AKTp puootdTn)




LYMBATOTHTA MEAAAA OPTANA EAETXOY THX SALUS

0 B¢pootémng Quantum pmopei va Aerroupyrioel o€ katdoTaon Aetoupyiag em ypappiic fj ktog adveanc.
Zto npwto Bria Ba npénet va anopaoiceTe oe moto Tpbmo Oa Aerroupynoet o OzppooTdmg oac.

AEITOYPTIA ONLINE AEITOYPTIA OFFLINE
H Kevtpiky MoAn  givan H Kevtpiki MuAn AEN EINEI
IYNAEAEMENH XTO AIAAIKTYO IYNAEAEMENO XITO AIAAIKTYO
Mopeite va S1ap0pQ@OETE katva Mnopeite va  ypnoomoieite g
XONOUIOOIE(TE ONEC TIC CUOKEVEC OUOKEVEG 00 TomKkd Ywpic TV
00 oty epapyoyr Smart Home epappoy  SmartHome. H My
App , \ermoupyei o€ QUTOV TOV TPOMO WG
KareBdote mv  epappoy — n TipéTumo ouvtovioTr ZigBee.
Smart Home om quokevi P> GoogePly ) Zuvroviotric CO10RF - Mropeite va
05 1§ Android goc va - | & oo Siore YPNOWLOMOIEITE ToV TUIKG CUVTOVOTH
QTIOHOKPUOEV ipdofaan o diktiou ZigBee yia va ykabioTdre Kat
otov e€omhiop g SALUS. Vit XPNOUOTIOLELTE TIC OUOKEVEC 00,
ZupParéc ouoKevEq:
I 1
I
Tmom
SR600* SPE600* KLOSRF TRV RX10RF
Smart Relay Smart Plug Kévtpo Kahwdiwang yia (BeppooTatiki dékng
evbooanédia eémlavon 8 BahBida) pe aovpuatn
*Movo e Tv Aettoupyia online Cwvaov (UFH). EMKOVWVid.
P thpsivon:

*0 KPavuikd¢ Oeppootatng SQ610 pmopei va Aettoupynoel Xwpic
OUVTOVIOTEC



Npwtn akohouBia evepyomoinong
P tnpsivon:

la eukoNdtepn eykatdotaon, PeaiwBeite ot éxete 1dn mpoaBéael AMeg duakevég aTo dikTud ZigBee oac, dmug
10 Evdodanédio Luotnpa EXéyxou Oéppavang (KLOBRF) f tic kegahég (TRV) kTh.

< IEBERRREB0E
BERETIREIRDR.

B86 13
- 885

«l?)l)

mO")' b affle®

lta va tpogodotroeTe Tov ...H 0B6vn Ba deixvel oM Ta ..botepa o Beppootdmg Ba
BeppootdTn mpémel va To ouvSEéoeETe €lkovidia... deiyvel my ékdoon Moyiopkou.

e v Loy 230V

YES - AEITOYPTIA EMI TPAMMHL,
XQPIZ ZYNAEZH.
Mnopeite va dlapoppwoete  Ttov
Beppoatdn oag pe ™ yeviki moAn 1§
SYNJESH ME pe tov ouvtovioty COTORF. Anhadn,
0 JIKTYO mpooBéote To o010 obotua Salus
Smart Home.

00Beppootcng Aermoupyei we pia autdvopn
ouokev) yia aviMia, AéPnto, OékteC

Topa, emhé€re ™ yAdooa oag K\ Anhadi, pmopeite va ouvdéoete

e Ta koupmd ,~-" 1 ,~" Tov Beppootdm apéowg Ot emheypévn

EmBepawdote m yhdooa oac pe o ovokeur) xwpic éva diktuo. Mnopefte va
Koumt. 10 TpoodéoeTe apydtepa omotadiiote

Oy}

21



Eykataotaon ot Aetrovpyia ONLINE

Metd mv emhoyr ¢ Y\wasag 6ag, axkohouBroTe Ta mapakdte Priata yia va mpooBEaeTe T UoKeur oag oty
€pappoyr; Smart Home Kt va avtioTotyioeTe i AMeC GUOKEVEG:

SALUS
= SmartHome

Metapeite ot epappoyri
SALUS Smart Home

? IAINETE _\
Eq]l_?'[ IMF'IF

[y

Mog o Beppiootarng oag éxel

nipootebei otV eappoyn, Ba

O¢ite T mapandvw 086vn oty
ofovn LCD

22



4 suvBEanu tov efemhinype 8%

Nepuooérepal(l

-

@ T0vSeon e§omMiopog

1200
: 0o ] T
50610230V Beppooténng 1.0
. U«tm
Merd amd autd, 0 Beppootdng Ba
- Beierm Kevrpikr) 0B6vn.
Tuyxapnuipta! H dlapopguwon tou
Oeppootdm Quantum SQ610RF
ohokAnpwBnKe pe emtuyia.

English

Espanol

Portugués

N
w



Eykardactacn oty A&troupyia eKto¢ 6Uvdeong
Avuieroiyion pie To Kévrpo Kahwdiweng/ Zoompa ENéyxov (Eykatastiote to Kévrpo Kadwdiwang/
Zoompa EAéyyou cuppwva pie Tig 08nyie¢ mov mepiapfdvoviat 610 mpoiov)

o TERTE 0 L
T & -
R

Avoi€te 10 diktuo ZigBee

SYSTHYA.
ENDSNE S

Em\é€te Tov TOMo ouoTApatog:  XpNoIomovIag T KoUpmd ~— Kat ~  XpnowomouoTte Ta KOUPMa ~—

ENAOAATIEAIA kat natijote o+ EMMEETE Tov apiBd Tou Tuomudto ENEyxow 1y ~ yia va emhé€ere Tov apleué

Kouni yia emeBaiwon V5. (namjote To koupni ZEY=H oto Zootnua EAéyxou  {dvng kat matiote o Kovpni
ylava Seite Tov apiBpo diedBuvang Tou). Matiote  yia mlBaBalwon

v, 1o Koupni yia emBeBaicson.
PULGETH o g
5’ 12000

m

Kheioe To diktuo ZigBee

Twpa propeite va avigTolyioete Tov
Beppootdm oac pe mpooBeteq {wveg.
Em\éCte pia cu(oun%j VN i} OAOKAN P! jn

54 Olodikaoia avrioToiyiong e To koupmi



Avtiotoiynon pe tnv Kepahn ooparog TRV (TomoBetote To TRV cUppwva pe Tig 0dnyiec
nov neplapBavovral 0To mpoiov)

Avoiéte 10 dikTuo ZigBee

o MeTeE TRY °

ANTENNA

SsaLus

©

Ga)

Emé€te Tov oMo T@pa KpatioTe To Kouuni kepaiag  MnOpeite va avtiotoiyioete &w kat

ouotiiatog; SOMATA yia 10 Sevtepolenta. oe oheq 1i¢ 6 TRV e 1 Beppootdmn. Oheq ot TRV

KAAOPIOEP TRV mou Béhete va ouvdudaete e TIPEMEL val Bpiakovra jié0a 010 iBlo
Tov BeppooTdn oag. dwpdio pe Tov Bepylootdm).

o AP OMOT
JEYC/EN TRY

-

Ty 0Bovn LCD Ba deite Tov aptBud Twv
oulevypévwy atotyeiwv TRV. Otav ouvéuactolv
OMa Ta TRV - matioTe T0 Koupni yia va
ohokAnpaaete T dladikacia avtioToixione. Vo

Kheiote o diktuo ZigBee
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Eveippatn cuokeun
P tpsivon:

0 Oeppootdng Quantum SQ610 pmopei va Aettoupyei xwpic T yevikiy moAn 1 tov Xuvtoviot; COTORF w¢ pa
QUTOVOpN GUOKEUT.

© évpappa xahwsinong yia tov sbveoyio xwpic tdon (. ehéyxoq Népna):

Tuvdeopoc Mépnra*

AC230V

—

N

e Nidypappa kahwdiwong yia toug uvdéapoug 230VAC:




o Mdypappa kahwdiweng yia mv olvdeon e control box:

(s R
Ynopvnpa:
@ Avthia
@{ Evepyomointn¢ BahBidag
% OeppavTikd yahdxi
) i @ Aepnra
KLOSNSB | LN L ® ]
(U Zoveg1-8 3 Tuvdeopoc Ménta * - Emagéc Aépnta
LP"WE’N i ! Yla evepyomoinon/avevepyoroinon Tou
; Beppootam (oxetikd pie TIc 0dnyieg Tou
”””””””” \éPna)
AC30V - J
L

SN AL
T TNZIC 2

70

P Inusioon:

0 avtoparog Ogppootdtng Quantum SQ610 wpic umooTiPIEN Epappoyng Pmopei va mpooTedei
g0Koha onv epappoyr) Smart Home omotadimote atiypi. ‘OAeg ot puBpiceic mov €xouv yivel mpv
amd TV MpocBKN TOV 6NV EQapHOYR avTlypdpovTal autopata oty epappoyl Smart Home.
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MAijpn Sopi) pevov Tov Q610 [ = |

iw¢ pevou

Kup

PuBpiosig
TIpOYPAHATIOHOD

PuBpiozig xpriotn

PuBpiczi Sraxerpiotn

Naooa

ANENEPTOMOIHZH
AE-NA+XA-KY

AEKY
MONAAIKEX HMEPEX

QPA/HMEPOMHNIA

AEITOYPTIA AIAKONON

BAOMONOMHXH OEPMOXTATH
EMOANIZH/ANOKPYYH 0OONHX. YTPAZIAX
EMOANIZH/ANOKPYYH 0O0NHX AANEAQY
IHMEIO PYOMIZHX OEPMOKPAZIAZ ANAMONHX
OEPMANZH/YY=H

MHAENIZMOX PYOMIXEQN XPHXTH
KAIMAKA GEPMOKPAZIAY

EMOANIXH BHMATOX OEPMOKPAXIAY
AATOPIOMOS. EAETXOY OEPMANSHE 2.
AATOPIOMOX. EAETX0Y WY=HX

S1/52 EIZ0A05 °.

EAAXIZTO XHMEIO PYOMIZHX

METIXTO HMEIO PYOMIZHX

MPOXTAXIA BAABIAQN 4.

EZQOTEPIKO PEAE (NO / NC) *,

EAAXIZTOX XPONOX AMENEPFOMOIHXHE
BEATIZTOMOIHXH ©.

ANETO OEPMO AATEAQ .

KQAIKOX. PIN

MIAHPOOOPIEX XYZKEYHX °.

YYNAEXTE ME TYAH

EPTOXTAZIAKH EMANEKKINHZH ™,
ATTAIKA

AANIKA
TNOAQNIKA




Luvropn meptypapr) 0pIOPEVWY EMAEYREVWV AEITTOUPYIWV
(6)eg o1 Aertoupyieg meprypaovrar oty mAijpn ékdoan eyxeipidiov SQ610):

1. EMOANIZH BHMATOX OEPMOKPAXIAZL: Avt n Aeoupyia kaBopiCel To Bripa ¢ Beppokpaciag mou
epgaviCetar - 0 xpriotng pmopei va puBpicel T Beppokpacia pe Pripata (kabe 0,5°CH0,1°C).

2. ANTOPIOMOX EAETXOY: Autr n Aettoupyia kaBopilet tov tpomo yetptopiou ¢ Beppokpaoiag dwpatiov. Ot dabéotpeg
emhoyé eivar: ITLC yia Evéodanédia O¢ppavon / Zwpata Kahopipép / Hhektpikr O¢ppavon (autog sivar évag mponypévog
alyopiBpog yia akpiBr ouvrjpnon e Beppokpaciac dwpatiov), vatépnon +/- 0.5°C 1 +/- 0.25°C, Evepyomomntric THB

(emhoyn mov GuviaTdTal yla GUOTAPATA e TOV evepyomomntr autdpatng e€looppomiong THB).

3. EIX0AOX S1/52: Evag awbntipag damédou, évag awbnmipag e§wrepikrc Beppokpaciag i évag awobnmipag
KkatdAnyng pmopobv va ouvdeBolv oty igodo ST/ S2 Tou SQ610. EmmAéov, ouvdéovtag pia Kavovikd Avoktri (NO)
enagr Xwpic Tdon evepyomoinong/avevepyomoinang, UMOPELTE va Xpnatponoleite avtiv Ty &odo wg evepyomomnt
kavovwv OneTouch (mpoypappatiopévn atny epappoyn Salus Smart Home) i wg evahayr 8¢ppavonc/pogn.
4.MPOXTAZIA BAABIAQN: Auti n Aettoupyia evepyorolei 6Aoug Toug evepyomolnTég pia popd Ty eBdopdda yia 5 Nemtd
(to kahokaipy, autr n Aettoupyia BonBdet aTn amo@uyr KONAOEWG TV EVEPYOTTOINTAV).

5. EZLQTEPIKO PEAE (COM / NO): Evepyoroinan 1y amevepyomoinon eowteptkoy pehé pie xprion e665wv COM / NO. H
mpoemoyn €ival“Evepyomoinon”.

6. ENAXIZTOZ XPONOZ AMENEPTOMOIHZHE: 0 Oeppiootdtng dev otéhvel To onpia yia Béppaven/poén mo ouyvd
amd auté mou kabopileta ot mapdpETpo AUTH).

7. BEATIZTOMOIHZH: Ot Aeroupyiec BéNotng Exkivnong kai Béktotng Atakomig eivar évag yapaktnplotikd
£€0IKOVOHNONG EVEPyelag TTou KaBloTa To BepoaTaTn MO OIKOVORIKO (0€ 0LVEVAGHO He Tov ahyopiBpio eNéyyou ITLC).

8. ANETO OEPMO AAMEAQ: H Aertoupyia autr oag Ponddet va Siatproete to ddmedo (eoto, akopn Kai av 1o
Swpdrio eivat apketd (eoto kat ev xpelaletat va avdpete ) Béppavon. 0 xprioTng pmopei va em\égel 3 enimeda {eotol
daméSou. Inpelwote 6T autd Sev eivat éva IKOVORIKO XapaktnploTike, kabwg To obatnpa Béppavong pmopei va eival
evepyomoinpévo aképa kat av dev umdpyel {fmon Béppaveng ané tov Beppootdtn dwpatiov. Amotehei pia ANETH
\ettoupyia mou Kpatael To mtwpa oag (E0Td 6An TV pa.

9. MAHPO®OPIEE XYZKEYHE: Y auto To pevou o XprioTng pmopei va det: Ekdoon Aoyiapikou, 2tdBun Mmatapiag, Nedio
Tipwv Padtoouyvotitwy, Zulevypéves TUoKevEC 1) emiong 0 XpRoTnG Hnopei va evepyomotoel Ty Aettoupyia Avayvapiong.
#10. EPTOLTAZIAKH ENANEKKINHZH: ESo pmopeite va emava@EépeTe Tr GUGKEUN 0AC OTIC EPYOOTAGIAKES
puBpioeic (RESET). Metd v emruxn popa n 1l 0a apaipedei amd to Siktvo ZigBee kat 6a
mpénel va mpooBécete / {euyomotr|ETE TV CUOKEVIC oag Savd.
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Introduccion

El SQ 610 Quantum es un controlador de temperatura ZigBee para la regulacion inalambrica de dispositivos
de la serie Smart Home, como por ejemplo el centro de conexiones KL 08RF, el cabezal de radiador TRV, etc...
Para controlar el SQ 610 a través de Internet o mediante la aplicacién movil SALUS Smart Home (modo ONLINE),
debe instalarse la puerta de enlace universal UGE 600 (se vende por separado). Desde la aplicacion, es posible
emparejar SQ 610 con otros elementos del sistema, Smart Home como el Enchufe SPE 600, o el sensor de
ventana / puerta SW 600.

EISQ 610 se puede usar localmente sin una conexién a Internet (modo OFFLINE). Sin embargo, su comunicacién
con otros dispositivos debe realizarse utilizando un coordinador, UGE 600 0 CO 10RF (se venden por separado).
El termostato SQ 610 Quantum puede funcionar sin necesidad de puerta de enlace o coordinador. Puede usarse
como un cronotermostato frio / calor de manera autonoma (cableado).

El manual completo en formato PDF esta disponible en el sitio www.salus-controls.eu.

Cumplimiento de producto

Este producto cumple con las siguientes directivas europeas: 2014/30 / UE, 2014/35 / UE, 2014/53 / UEy 2011/65 / UE.
Visite: www.saluslegal.com para obtener una informacion completa

@ Informacion de seguridad

Usar de acuerdo con las regulaciones nacionales y de la UE. Use el dispositivo segtin lo previsto, manteniéndolo
seco. S6lo para uso en interiores. La instalacién debe ser realizada por una persona cualificada de acuerdo con las
regulaciones nacionales y de la UE. Desconecte su equipo antes de cualquier manipulacion.

& Peligro:

Asegirese siempre de que la corriente esté apagada antes de instalar o trabajar en cualquier componente.
e A

Contenido:

1) Termostato Quantum SQ 610

2) Tornillos de montaje

3) Manual de instrucciones




Antes de empezar:

Seleccione la ubicacion correcta del termostato

%

Montaje: para montar el termostato puede usar
los accesorios incluidos (tornillos de montaje).
Realice el cableado necesario, coloque la placa
base del termostato sobre la caja y después de
esto, simplemente coloque el termostato sobre
laplaca.

@ Nota:

La posicion ideal para el montaje del termostato
es de aproximadamente a una alturade 1,5 m, le-
jos de fuentes de calor o frio. El termostato debe
estar expuesto a la luz del sol ni a condiciones
extremas como, por ejemplo, corrientes de aire.

Esquema de cableado

AC230V
L ————

N

230V~,50Hz

P9

52

s/

*

L— — —

-
Explicacion de los simbolos:

S — contacto sin tension

T - sonda de temperatura

L, N - alimentacion 230V CA
COM, NO - salida libre de tension

Terminales $1,52:

- sonda de temperatura de aire 0 suelo

- contacto externo sin voltaje para conectar
cualquier interruptor de ON / OFF o sensor
de ocupacion (tarjeta de hotel)
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Descripcion de los iconos LCD

(%) N

R =N

BB EE DR DR e
g?%%%%%@%
B0 RIAN + =
Y I/NI/N g

((t?))

‘\“\
"°0~> O alle;

&éé&&o 6

LL nglg

‘TTTTT’

. Men( / Descripcion de la configuracién + Reloj 10. lcono de apagado
AM/PM 11. Temperatura actual / temperatura de consigna
. Unidad de temperatura 12. Modo vacaciones
. Indicador de calefaccion (el icono se anima cuando 13. Modo manual temporal
hay demanda de calor) 14. Configuracién del equipo
. Indicador de refrigeracion (el icono se anima 15. Sonda externa
cuando hay demanda de frio) 16. Ntimero de programa horario
. Indicador de conexion RF 17. lcono programacién
. Indicador de conexidn a internet 18. Indicador del dia / informacién SET
. Sensor de ocupacion (tarjeta de hotel) 19. Valor real de la humedad relativa

. Funcién de bloqueo de teclas



Descripcién de los hotones

Boton

Funcion

1) Botén mend / botdn retorno.

2) Estando en la PANTALLA PRINCIPAL: Presione y mantenga presionado durante 3 segundos
para cambiar el modo de funcionamiento del termostato (modo de programacién / modo
permanente / modo de anulacién temporal).

3) En la PANTALLA DE CONFIGURACION: Mantenga presionado durante 3 sequndos para regresar
sin guardar los cambios.

4) En la PANTALLA DE EMPAREJAMIENTO (en el Mend TIPO DE SISTEMA): Mantenga presionado
durante 3 sequndos para ver otras opciones de emparejamiento.

Botdn “Abajo” (Disminuye el valor del pardmetro / mueve el men en la direccion “ABAJO”)

Botdn “Arriba” (Aumenta el valor del parametro / moverse en el men en la direccion “ARRIBA”)

1) Mantenga presionado durante 3 sequndos para ENCENDER / APAGAR el dispositivo
2) Botdn “Aceptar / Marcar” (Confirmar el valor del pardmetro / Ir al siguiente men / Guardar

configuracién)
‘/ 3) En la PANTALLA PRINCIPAL: Mantenga presionado durante 3 segundos para APAGAR el
V) dispositivo
4) Enla PANTALLA DE CONFIGURACION: Mantenga presionado durante 3 sequndos para volver a la
PANTALLA PRINCIPAL y GUARDAR todos los cambios.
~ En la PANTALLA PRINCIPAL: mantenga presionados estos botones juntos durante 3 sequndos
/‘_"\ para BLOQUEAR / DESBLOQUEAR las teclas del termostato).

Todas las funciones de configuracién deben realizarse con la pantalla encendida (para encender pantalla pulse en cualquiera de los botones).
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COMPATIBILIDAD CON OTROS DISPOSITIVOS DE CONTROL DE SALUS

El termostato SQ 610 puede funcionar en modo ONLINE u OFFLINE.
En el primer paso, debe decidir en qué modo funcionard su termostato.

MODO ONLINE MODO OFFLINE
La puerta de enlace UGE 600 La puerta de enlace UGE 600
esta CONECTADA a INTERNET NO esta CONECTADA a INTERNET
Puede configurar y usar todos Puede usar sus equipos localmente
sus equipos en la aplicacion sin la aplicacién Smart Home.
Smart Home La puerta de enlace funciona en

este modo como coordinador.
Descargue la aplicacion Smart

Home en su dispositivos i0S o P> Coogle Play 0
Android para acceder de forma —
remota a sus equipos SALUS. - @& App Store Coordinador CO10RF - Puede
. SALUS usar el coordinador de la red para
mart Home . N s
instalar y usar sus dispositivos.
Dispositivos compatibles:
. i1
I
feeees]
SR 600* SPE 600* KL 08RF TRV RX 10RF
Smart Relé Enchufe inteligente Centro de conexiones para  Actuador radiofrecuencia  receptor de caldera

suelo radiante. para radiador.

*Solo en modo OnLine

P Atencion:
El termostato SQ 610 Quantum puede funcionar sin necesidad de puerta de enlace o coordinador.
Puede usarse como un cronotermostato frio / calor de manera auténoma (cableado).
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Primera secuencia de encendido

P Atencion:

Para una facil instalacion, asegirese de haber agregado otros dispositivos a su red ZigBee, como la caja de
conexiones para suelo radiante (KL 08RF) o los actuadores radiofrecuencia de radiador (TRV), etc.

Para encender el termostato, debe
conectarlo a la alimentacién de
230Vyluego ...

Ahora, elija su idioma con los
botones ~~ 0 ~..
Confirme suidioma
con el boton V5 .

i i
BEBEBEBEEEED.

556 I3
W@

(u?v))

0’*0&

ﬁ
LIS

.. la pantalla le mostraré todos

los iconos...

TAR
LH RED

...entonces el termostato

mostrard la version del software.

;
Si

De esta forma su equipo SQ 610 funcionara
como un termostato radiofrecuencia dentro
del sistema Smart Home con todas las
ventajas que ello conlleva. Ademds, este
termostato puede trabajar también de
manera autonoma simultdneamente.

NO

De esta forma su equipo SQ 610 trabajard
de manera autonoma y funcionard como
un dispositivo independiente para bombas,
calderas, actuadores, etc.

Siempre mantendré la posibilidad de ser
agregado a una red Smart Home
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Instalacion en modo ONLINE
Después de seleccionar el idioma, siga los siguientes pasos para agregar su equipo a la aplicacion
Smart Home y emparejarlo con otros dispositivos:

SALUS
== SmartHome

‘ Vaya a la aplicacién
SALUS Smart Home

IR H SMART
HOME PP
Una vez que haya agregado su

tel alaaplicacion, verd la
siguiente pantalla LCD.




@ Comacteeseis lot sgqulps

H 50610 230V Thermastat

—

@ Connectar

el equipo

Termostato SQ 610

Terminado

Después de eso, el termostato
mostrard la pantalla principal.

— iFelicidades! Ha configurado
correctamente el termostato
SQ 610 Quantum.

English

Portugués

w
J
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Instalacion en modo OFFLINE
Emparejamiento con el centro de conexiones
(Instale el centro de conexiones de acuerdo con las instrucciones incluidas con el producto,

)
o “ONECTAR o “ONELTAR. o g i
- ny - - - ~_

e

Poner coordinador en
modo emparejamiento

o [ 1P SISTEMA e

SUELD RAD

Seleccione el tipo de sistema: Use los botones ~—~y _~< y seleccione el Use los botones ~~ 0 ~ para
SUELO, presione el botn v7, niimero del centro de conexiones (presione seleccionar el nimero de zona y
para confirmar. el botén PAIR en el centro de conexiones  presione el boton v/, para confirmar.
para ver su niimero de direccion). Presione el
botdn v, para confirmar.

20N
ADICIONAL 12000
T

Ahora puede emparejar su termostato con zonas adicionales. Seleccione una ‘ L
zona 0 mas y termine el proceso de emparejamiento con el boton. v . Salir del modo emparejamiento



Emparejamiento con el actuador radiofrecuencia para radiador TRV

(Instale el TRV de acuerdo con las instrucciones incluidas en el producto

NUMERC TRY
EMPAREJADNS
~

Il
_L-,I

En la pantalla LCD verd la cantidad de TRV

emparejados. Una vez que todos los

emparejados, presione el botén Vs, para
finalizar el proceso de emparejamiento.

CONECTAR
CON LA RED

TRy PULSE

ANTENA

Puede emparejar hasta 6 TRV con 1

V estén termostato. Todos los TRV tienen que

estar dentro de la misma habitacion
con un mismo termostato.

&

Poner coordinador en
modo emparejamiento

=

OSALUS

Mantenga presionado el botn de antena durante 10 sequndos
entodos los TRV que desee emparejar con su termosato.

O

&

Salir del modo emparejamiento
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Dispositivo cableado
P Atencion:

Tenga en cuenta que el termostato SQ610 Quantum puede funcionar de forma auténoma, como un dispositivo
independiente, sin necesidad de una puerta de enlace o un coordinador.

o Esquema de cableado para conexidn sin tension (por ejemplo, control de caldera):

L)

Conexion de caldera

=r—




e Esquema de cableado para la conexidn de la caja de conexiones:

Leyenda:

Resistencia de
calentamiento

@ (aldera

KLOBNSB

b ' 1-8Zonas

Power
L N

AC230V
L | —

CONNECTER
Al RESEAL

MM

FNLIN

P Atencion:

El termostato SQ 610 Quantum se puede agregar facilmente a la aplicacion Smart Home en
cualquier momento. Todos los ajustes realizados antes de agregar a la aplicacion se copian
automadticamente a la aplicacion Smart Home.
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$Q 610 Estructura completa del menii [ = |

Menii principal

CONFIGURACIONES
DE HORARIO

AJUSTES DE
USUARIO

CONFIGURACION DE
ADMINISTRADOR

IDIOMA

INHABILITAR
LU-VI+SA-DO

LU-DO
DIAS SENCILLOS

HORA / FECHA

MODO VACACIONES

CALIBRACION DEL TERMOSTATO

MOSTRAR / OCULTAR VALOR DE HUMEDAD
MOSTRAR / OCULTAR VALOR DE SUELO

AJUSTE DE TEMPERATURA ANTIHIELO

FRIO / CALOR

RESTABLECER LA CONFIGURACION DEL USUARIO

UNIDAD DE TEMPERATURA

RESOLUCION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE PANTALLA'
ALGORITMO DE CONTROL DE CALOR *
ALGORITMO DE CONTROL DE ENFRIAMIENTO >
ENTRADAS $1/52°

PUNTO DE CONSIGNA MINIMO

PUNTO DE CONSIGNA MAXIMO

PROTECCION DE LA VALVULA *

RELE INTERNO (NO/NC) *

TIEMPO MINIMO DE APAGADO ¢
CARACTERISTICA DE OPTIMIZACION

SUELO RADIANTE CONFORT ®

(ODIGO PIN

INFORMACION DEL DISPOSITIVO ®

RESET DE FABRICA ™

INGLES
DANES
ESPANOL




Breve descripcion de algunas funciones seleccionadas. (todas las
funciones se describen en la version completa del manual SQ 610):

mostrada. El usuario puede establecer la temperatura por pasos (cada 0,5°Co 0,1 °C).

(opcidn recomendada para sistemas con THB automatico actuadores de equilibrio).

(en verano, esta funcion ayuda a evitar que los actuadores se agarroten).
habilitar. Configuracion de los contactos COM - NO/NC.

termostato no enviard la sefial de calefaccidn / refrigeracion.

habitacion. Es la caracteristica CONFORT que mantiene su suelo radiante todo el tiempo.
identificacion.

dispositivo de nuevo.

1. RESOLUCION DE LA TEMPERATURA DE LA PANTALLA: Esta funcién determina la resolucion de la temperatura

2. ALGORITMO DE CONTROL: Esta funcion define como controlar la temperatura ambiente. Las opciones
disponibles son: ITLC para calefaccidn por suelo radiante / radiadores / calefaccion eléctrica (algoritmo avanzado
para el mantenimiento preciso de la temperatura ambiente), histéresis +/- 0.5 °C o +/- 0.25 °C, actuador THB

3. ENTRADAS S1/52: Se puede conectar una sonda de suelo, una sonda de aire o un sensor de ocupacion a la entrada
S$1/52 de SQ 610RF. Ademés, al conectar un contacto libre de tensién ON / OFF, puede usar esta entrada como un
activador de reglas OneTouch (programado en la aplicacion Salus Smart Home) o como un cambio de frio / calor.

4. PROTECCION DE LA VALVULA: Esta funcién activa todos los actuadores una vez por semana durante 5 minutos
5. RELEINTERNO: Activacidn o desactivacion interna del relé con el uso de las salidas. El valor predeterminado es
6. TIEMPO MINIMO DE APAGADO: Mientras se mantenga el tiempo minimo de apagado seleccionado, el

7. CARACTERISTICA DE OPTIMIZACION: las funciones Optimum Start y Optimum Stop son funciones de ahorro
de energia que hacen que el termostato sea més rentable (en combinacién con el algoritmo de control ITLC).

8. SUELO RADIANTE CONFORT: Esta funcion ayuda a mantener el suelo radiante, incluso si la habitacién esta
lo suficientemente caliente y no hay necesidad de encender la calefaccion. El usuario puede seleccionar 3
niveles de caracteristica de suelo radiante. Tenga en cuenta que no es una caracteristica econémica, ya que su
sistema de calefaccion puede estar ENCENDIDO incluso si no hay demanda de calefaccion del termostato de la

9. INFORMACION DEL DISPOSITIVO: en este mend, el usuario puede verificar: Version de software, Nivel
de bateria, valor de rango de RF, dispositivos emparejados o también el usuario puede activar el modo de

10.* RESET DE FABRICA: aqui puede RESTABLECER su dispositivo a la configuracion de fabrica. Después
de un reinicio exitoso, el dispositivo se eliminara de la red y debera agregar / emparejar su
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Introducao

05Q 610 Quantum é um controlador de temperatura ZigBee para regulacdo sem fio de dispositivos da série
Smart Home, como o centro de conexao KL 08RF, o cabegal do radiador TRV, etc.

Para controlar 0 SQ 610 via Internet ou através do aplicativo mével SALUS Smart Home (modo ONLINE), a porta
de enlace universal UGE 600 (vendido separadamente) deve ser instalada. A partir do aplicativo, é possivel
emparelhar o SQ 610 com outros elementos do sistema, o Smart Home, como o plug SPE 600, ou o sensor de
janela / porta SW 600.

05Q610 pode ser usado localmente sem uma conexdo a Internet (modo OFFLINE). No entanto, sua comunicagdo
com outros dispositivos deve ser feita usando um coordenador, UGE 600 ou CO 10RF (vendido separadamente).

0 termostato SQ 610 Quantum pode operar sem a necessidade de uma porta de enlace ou coordenador. Ele pode
ser usado como um cronotermostato de frio / calor de forma autonoma (com fio).

0 manual completo em formato PDF esta disponivel em www.salus-controls.eu.

Conformidade do produto

Este produto esté em conformidade com as sequintes diretivas europeias: 2014/30/ EU, 2014/35 / EU, 2014/53 / EU e
2011/65 / EU. Visite: www.saluslegal.com para obter uma informacao completa

@ Informacao de seguranca

Use de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais e da UE. Use o dispositivo como planejado, mantendo-o seco. Apenas
para uso interno. A instalacdo deve ser realizada por uma pessoa qualificada de acordo com os regulamentos
nacionais e da UE. Desconecte seu equipamento antes de qualquer manipulagdo.

& Perigo:

Sempre verifique se a energia estd desligada antes de instalar ou trabalhar em qualquer componente.
e A

Conteudo:

1) Termostato Quantum SQ 610

2) Parafusos de montagem

3) Manual de instruges




Antes de comecar:

Selecione a locallizacdo correta do termostato

Wiltas 5 e

%

Montagem: para montar o termostato, vocé
pode usar os acessorios incluidos (parafusos de
montagem). Faca a fiacdo necessdria, coloque a
placa de base do termostato na caixa e depois
disso, basta colocar o termostato na placa.

@ Nota:

A posicao ideal para montagem do termostato,
é aproximadamente a uma altura de 1,5 m, longe
de fontes de calor ou frio. 0 termostato nao deve
ser exposto a luz solar ou a condicdes extremas,
como correntes de ar.

Esquema de cablagem

AC230V
L ————

N

230V~,50Hz

P9

52

s/

*

L— — —

Explicagao dos simbolos:

S — contato sem tensdo

T - sonda de temperatura

L, N - alimentagdo 230V CA
COM, NO - saida livre de tensdo

Terminais $1,52:

- sonda de temperatura de ar ou piso

- contato externo sem tensdo para ligar
qualquer interruptor de ON / OFF ou sensor
de ocupacdo (cartdo de acesso de hotel)

J
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Descri¢ao dos icones LCD
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. Menti / Descricao da configuracdo + Relégio 10. lcone de desligado
AM/PM 11. Temperatura atual / temperatura de set-point
. Unidade de temperatura 12. Modo férias
. Indicador de aquecimento (o icone fica animado 13. Modo manual temporal
quando hd demanda de calor) 14. Configuracdo da equipe
. Indicador de arrefecimento (o icone fica animado 15. Sonda externa
quando ha demanda de frio) 16. Ntimero de programa horario
. Indicador de ligacdo RF 17. lcone programacéo
. Indicador de ligacdo a internet 18. Indicador do dia / informacaodn SET
. Sensor de ocupaga (cartdo de hotel) 19. Valor real da humidade relativa

. Fungdo de blogueio de teclas



Descrigao dos botdes

Botao

Fun¢ao

1) Botao mendi / botdo retorno.

2) Ao estar no ecrd parcial ECRA PRINCIPAL: Carregue e mantenha pressionado durante 3
segundos para mudar o modo de funcionamento do termostato (modo de programagdo /
modo permanente / modo de anulagdo temporéria).

3) No ECRA DE CONFIGURAGAO: Mantenha carregado durante 3 segundos para regressar sem
guardar as mudangas.

4) No ECRA DE EMPARELHAMENTO (no Mend TIPO DE SISTEMA): Mantenha carregado durante 3
segundos para ver outras op¢des de emparelhamento.

Botao “Diminui” (Diminui o valor do pardmetro / move o ment no sentido para “ABAIX0")

Botao “Aumenta” (Aumenta o valor do pardmetro / move o mend no sentido para “CIMA”)

1) Mantenha carregado durante 3 segundos para LIGAR / DESLIGAR o dispositivo

2) Botdo “Aceitar / Marcar” (Confirmar o valor do pardmetro / Ir a0 sequinte ment / Guardar
configuragao)

3) No ECRA PRINCIPAL: Mantenha carregado durante 3 sequndos para DESLIGAR o dispositivo

] . - _
4) No ECRA DE CONFIGURACAO: Mantenha carregado durante 3 sequndos para voltar ao ECRA
PRINCIPAL e GUARDAR todas as mudancas
Y No ECRA PRINCIPAL: mantenha pressionados estes botdes juntos durante 3 sequndos para
BLOQUEAR / DESBLOQUEAR as teclas do termostato).
P Q Q )

Todas as fungdes de configuragdo devem ser executadas com a tela ligada (para ativar a tela, pressione qualquer um dos botdes).
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COMPATIBILIDADE COM OUTROS DISPOSITIVOS DE CONTROLO DE SALUS

0 termostato SQ 610 pode operar no modo ONLINE ou OFFLINE.

Na primeira etapa, vocé deve decidir como o termostato funcionard.

MODO ONLINE

MODO OFFLINE

Aporta de enlace UGE 600
esta CONECTADA A INTERNET
Vocé pode configurar e usar todo
0 seu equipamento no aplicativo
Smart Home

Faca o download do aplicativo
Smart Home em seus dispo-

GeTTon
}’ Google Play
sitivos i0S ou Android para

£ Download on the

acessar remotamente seus [ Wy
dispositivos SALUS. SALUS pp Store
Smart Home

Dispositivos compativeis:

) I

I
Fo
SR 600* SPE 600* KL 08RF
Smart Relé Plug inteligente Centro de ligagdes

para piso radiante

*Somente no modo OnLine

P Atengao:

A porta de enlace UGE 600

NAO esta CONECTADA a INTERNET
Vocé pode usar seus computadores
localmente sem o aplicativo Smart
Home.

A porta de enlace funciona nesse
modo como coordenador.

Coordenador CO10RF - Pode usar
o coordenador de rede para instalar
e usar seus dispositivos.

TRV RX 10RF
Atuador radiofrequencia receptor de
para radiador caldeira

0 termostato SQ 610 Quantum pode funcionar sem necessidade de porta de enlace ou coordenador.
Pode ser usado como um cronotermostato frio / calor de maneira auténoma (cablagem).



Primeira sequencia de ligacao
P Atenao:

Para facilitar a instalacdo, adicione outros dispositivos a sua rede ZigBee, como a caixa de juncdo de piso
radiante (KL 08RF) ou os atuadores do radiador de radiofrequéncia (TRV), etc..

2 LTl
Wﬂﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁ&

BBo
W@

S0F TWHRE

VERS {}N

Para ligar o termostato, vocé ... 0 ecra mostrara todos os ...entdo o termostato mostrara a
deve conectd-lo a fonte de 230V icones... version do software.
e depois...
CONECTAR SIM
A REIE Desta forma seu equipamento SQ
’_" 610 funcionara como um termostato

radiofrequencia dentro do sistema Smart
Home com todas as vantagens que ele
contém. Ademais, este termostato pode

balhar também de maneira autonoma
simultaneamente.

NAO
Desta forma seu equipamento SQ

610 funcionara como um termostato
independente para bombas, caldeiras,

Agora, escolha seu idioma com
oshbotes ~ 0 ~.. atuadores, etc.
Confirme seu idioma Siempre mantendré la posibilidad de ser
com o botio Vo . agregado a una red Smart Home.

49



50

Instalacdo no modo ONLINE
Depois de selecionar o idioma, siga as etapas abaixo para adicionar seu dispositivo ao aplicativo
Smart Home e emparelhe-o com outros dispositivos:

CONECTAR

R REDE

SALUS
SmartHome

Vaya a la aplicacién
SALUS Smart Home

'FE' H SMART
HOME APP
Depois de adicionar o

termostato ao aplicativo, vocé
verd a sequinte tela LCD.




@ Lat s cennrct your equipment

-

Smart finlay

ice

Mored )

@ Ligara
equipe

—{

1730707
ICUL

N 1
Termostato SQ 610

Wo [
8o
oo

Depois disso, 0 termostato
exibird o ecra principal.
— Parabéns!
Vocé configurou com
sucesso o termostato
$Q 610 Quantum.

51
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Instalacao em modo OFFLINE
Emparelhamento com o centro de conexdes
(Instale o centro de conexdes de acordo com as instrugdes incluidas no produto)

ONECTAR
96 IE

L
Ak

= < | ~] = =~ | ~ | =
Selecione o tipo de sistema: Use 0s botdes ~e ~ e selecione 0
PISO, pressione o botdo v/, ntmero do centro de conexdes (carregue no
para confirmar. botdo PAIR no centro de conexdo {)ara ver
o0 nlimero do seu endereco).

Pressione o botdo v/ para confirmar.

ZONA
1200

T

Agora vocé pode emparelhar seu termostato com zonas adicionais. Selecione
uma zona ou mais e termine o processo de emparelhamento com o botéo v/ .

Se

Por coordenador no
modo emparelhamento

Use os botdes ~~ ou ~ para
selecionar o nimero da zona e

pressione 0 botdo v/, para confirmar.

Sair do modo de emparelhamento



Emparelhamento com o atuador radiofrequencia para radiador TRV

(Instale o TRV de acordo com as instrucdes incluidas no produto)

PRES TRV

ANTENA

NN
g/

NUMERE TRY
EMPRREYHADOS

No LCD, vocé vera a quantidade de TRV Vocé pode emparelhar até 6

emparelhada. Depois que todos os TRVs TRV com 1 termostato. Todos
estiverem emparelhados, pressione o botdo Yo, 0s TRVs devem estar na mesma
para finalizar o processo de emparelhamento. sala com 0 mesmo termostato.

Jaye

Coloque o coordenador no
modo de emparelhamento

=

OSALUS

Selecione o tipo de Pressione e segure o botao da antena por 10 segundos em todos
sistema: RADIADORES 0s TRVs que vocé deseja emparelhar com seu termostato.

Sair do modo de emparelhamento
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Dispositivo cablado
P Atencion:

Observe que o termostato Quantum SQ 610 pode operar de forma auténoma, como um dispositivo independente,
sem a necessidade de uma porta de enlace ou um coordenador.

o Diagrama de fiacdo para conexdo sem tensao (por exemplo, controle de caldeira):

Conexdo da caldeira

=r—




e Diagrama de fiacao para conexdo da caixa de conexao:

Resisténcia de
aquecimento

@ (aldeira

KLOBNSB

b 1 1-8freas

Power =
O de atuacdo

AC230V
L | —

CONNECTER
Al RESEAL

MM

FNLIN

P Atengéo:

0 termostato SQ 610 Quantum pode ser facilmente adicionado ao aplicativo Smart Home a
qualquer momento. Todas as configuragoes feitas antes da adicao ao aplicativo sao copiadas
automaticamente para o aplicativo Smart Home.
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$Q 610 Estructura completadomenii =]

Menii principal

CONFIGURAGOES
DE HORARIO

AJUSTES DE
UTENTE

CONFIGURAGAO DE
ADMINISTRADOR

IDIOMA

DESABILITAR
SE-SE+SA-DO

SE-DO
DIAS SIMPLES

HORA / DATA
MODO FERIAS

CALIBRACAO DO TERMOSTATO
MOSTRAR / OCULTAR VALOR DE HUMIDADE
MOSTRAR / OCULTAR VALOR DE PISO

AJUSTE DE TEMPERATURA ANTIGELO

FRIO / CALOR )
RESTABELECER A CONFIGURAGAO DO UTENTE

UNIDADE DE TEMPERATURA
RESOLUGAO DA TEMPERATURA DE ECRA 1.
ALGORITMO DE CONTROLO DO CALOR 2.
ALGORITMO DE CONTROLO DE ARREFECIMENTO 2.
ENTRADAS §1/52 3.

SET POINT MINIMO

SET POINT MAXIMO

PROTEGAO DA VALVULA 4.

RELE INTERNO (NO/NC) 5.

TEMPO MINIMO DESLIGADOG.
CARACTERISTICA DE OPTIMIZAGAQ 7.
PISO RADIANTE CONFORT 8.

(ODIGO PIN

INFORMAGAQ DODISPOSITIVO 9.

RESET DE FABRICA

INGLES

PORTUGUES

ESPANOL




Breve descri¢ao de algumas funcoes selecionadas. (todas as funciones
se descrevem na versao completa do manual 5Q 610):

h

RESOLUGAO DA TEMPERATURA DO DISPLAY: Esta funcao determina a resolucio da temperatura mostrada.
0 utente pode definir a temperatura em etapas (cada 0,5 °C0 0,1 °C).

ALGORITMO DE CONTROLO: Esta funcdo define como controlar a temperatura ambiente. As opgdes
disponiveis sao: ITLC para aquecimento de piso / radiadores / aquecimento elétrico (algoritmo avancado
para manutencdo precisa da temperatura ambiente), histerese +/- 0,5 °Cou +/- 0,25 °C, atuador THB (opgao
recomendada para sistemas com atuadores de balanga THB autométicos).

ENTRADAS $1 / S2: Uma sonda de aterramento, uma sonda de ar ou um sensor de ocupagao podem ser
conectados a entrada S1/52 do SQ 610RF. Além disso, ao conectar um contato ON / OFF sem tensao, vocé pode
usar esta entrada como um acionador de regra OneTouch (programado no aplicativo Salus Smart Home) ou
como uma troca quente / fria.

PROTECAO DA VALVULA: Esta fungdo ativa todos os atuadores uma vez por semana por 5 minutos (no verdo,
essa funcdo ajuda a impedir que os atuadores se enganchem)..

RELE INTERNO: Ativagdo ou desativagdo interna do relé com o uso das saidas. O valor padrdo é ativado.
Configuragdo de contatos COM - NA / NF.

TEMPO MINIMO DESLIGADO: Enquanto o tempo minimo de desligamento selecionado for mantido, o
termostato nao enviard o sinal de aquecimento / resfriamento.

CARACTERISTICA DE OPTIMIZAGAO: As fungdes Optimum Start e Optimum Stop séo fungdes de economia
de energia que tornam o termostato mais econdmico (em combinagao com o algoritmo de controlo ITLC).
PISO RADIANTE CONFORT: Esta fungdo ajuda a manter o piso radiante, mesmo que a sala esteja quente o
suficiente e nao seja necessario ligar o aquecimento. 0 usudrio pode selecionar 3 niveis de recurso de piso
radiante. Observe que ndo é um recurso econdmico, pois seu sistema de aquecimento pode estar LIGADO,
mesmo que ndo exista demanda para aquecer o termostato da sala. E o recurso CONFORTO que mantém seu
piso radiante o tempo todo.

INFORMAGAO DO DISPOSITIVO: Neste menu, o utente pode verificar: Verso do software, nivel da bateria,
valor da faixa de RF, dispositivos emparelhados ou também o usudrio pode ativar o modo de identificacdo.

10.* RESET DE FABRICA: Aqui vocé pode RESTABELECER o seu dispositivo para as configurades de

fabrica. Apés uma reinicializacdo bem-sucedida, o dispositivo sera removido da rede e vocé
devera adicionar / emparelhar seu dispositivo
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English 5=

EMnvika !‘T—

QUANTUM SQ610 QUANTUM SQ610
Power Supply AC230V Tpogodoaia AC230V
Temperature range 5-40°C Edpoc Beppopaciag 5-40°C
Display temperature accuracy 0.5°Cor 0.1°C EWdVWH GKPiBElﬂ( 0.5°Cn 0.1°C
Control algorithm ITLC
SPAN ANyoptBiioc ehéyxou "ITLC
(+£0.25°C/ £0.5°C) SPAN
THB (£0.25°C/ £0.5°C)
THB"
$1-52 Input Floor tem e - - ——
(multifunctional input) Air temperature S1-S2Eioodog Beppoxpacia danédou
Occupancy sensor (mohhetroupykij €ioodoc) Oeppiokpacia aépa
One Touch Awobntipag minpotntag
Changeover EvaMayn pe One Touch
(heating/cooling) (B¢ppavan / Yogn)"
Output control (OM-NO ‘E\eyyoc £6650u "COM — NO (volt-free)"
(volt-free) - -
Méyoto pevpa 3(1A
Max current 3(MA - -
Mp Mo € Zig Bee 2,4GHz
Communication protocol ZigBee 2,4GHz N N N
Tomodéman EvtotyopévnomoBétnan
Mounting Flush q
0| ia Aetroupyia 0-45°C
Working temperature 0-45°C S priac
- IP taén mpootasiag 1P30
IP protection class 1P30
Dimensions 86x86x 10 mm "liaotdoerg 868628 mm
[Width x Height x Deep] [Mhdrog x Yiog x BdBoc]"
Thickness after mounting in a | 10mm Mdyoc perd and tonoBémon 10 mm
wall-box 960 0€ KouTi Toixou 960




- _—
Espaiol

Portugués @

$Q610 QUANTUM $Q 610 QUANTUM

Alimentacién AC230V Alimentagao AC230V

Rango 5-40°C Faixa 5-40°C

Precision 0.5°Co0.1°C Precisao 0.5°Cou0.1°C

Algoritmo de control ITLC Algoritmo de controlo ITLC
SPAN SPAN
(£0.25°C/+0.5°0) (£0.25°C/£0.5°C)
THB THB

Entradas $1-52 Sonda de suelo Entradas $1-52 Temperatura do piso

(Entradas multifuncionales) Sonda de ambiente (Entradas multifuncionais) Temperatura ambiente
Sensor de ocupacién Sonda de ocupacdo
One Touch One Touch
Cambio (Frio / Calor) Mudanca (Frio / Calor)
Salidas (OM-NO Saidas (OM-NO
(Contactos sin tension) (Contatos secos)
Potencia 3(1)A Poténcia 3(MA
Protocolo de comunicacién ZigBee 2,4GHz Protocolo de comunicagao ZigBee 2,4GHz
Instalacion Montaje empotrado Instalacao Montagem encastrada
Temperatura de funcionamiento | 0-45 °C Température de fonctionnement | 0-45°C
Clase de protection IP 1P30 Classe de protecao IP 1P30
Medidas 86x86x27 mm Medida (comprimento x largura | 86 x 86 x 27 mm
(Largo x Alto x Fondo) x altura)
Espesor después de montaren | 10 mm Espessura apés montagem em | 10 mm

una caja de pared @60

caixa de parede 960
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